
















NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

March 12, 2024 

Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust"): 

Dated: 

Gran tor: 

Trustee: 

Lender: 

Recorded in: 

December 17, 2020 

Ernesto L. Hidalgo Valdivia 

Michael J. Golebiowski 

Bellville Rancho LLC 

Instrument No. 206016 of the real property records of Austin 
County, Texas 

Legal Description: BEING an 11.902 acre tract of land situated in the William C. 

Secures: 

Assignment: 

White Survey, Abstract Number 101 , Austin County, Texas, being 
a p011ion of that certain called 47.735 acre tract described in 
instrument to Bellville Rancho, LLC recorded under Instrument 
Number 203488 of the Official Records of Austin County, Texas 
(O.R.A.C.T.), said 11.902 acre tract being called Tract 3 and more 
pm1icularly described by metes and bounds in the attached Exhibit. 

Promissmy Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$149,000.00, executed by Ernesto L. Hidalgo Valdivia 
("Bon-ower") and payable to the order of Lender 

The Note and the liens and security interests of the Deed of Tiust 
were transferred and assigned to Cervo Investments LLC 
("Beneficiary") by an instrument dated April 27, 2021, recorded in 
Instrument No. 224995 of the real property records of Austin 
County, Texas 

Substitute Trustee: Megan Randle, Debb): Jurasek, Ebbie Murphy, or David Garvin 

Substitute Trustee's 
Address: 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Pagel 

c/o Foreclosure Services, LLC 
8101 Boat Club Rd ., Suite 320 
Fort Worth, Texas, 76179 

3449 Oilfield Rd, Bellville, TX 77418 ( 49 Acres-Tr3) 

FILED 

ZOZ~ HAR 12 PH I: 30 

{).n<P_u.JJ-~ 
COUNTY CLERK 

AUSTIN COUNTY, CLERK 



Foreclosure Sale: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Terms of Sale: 

Tuesday, April 2, 2024 

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 10:00 
A.M. and 4:00 P.M. local time; the earliest time at which the 
Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 P.M. and not later than three 
hours thereafter. 

Inside the foyer of the Austin County Courthouse, One East Main, 
Bellville, Texas 7741·8, OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY 
THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the 
Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that 
Cervo Investments LLC's bid may be by credit against the 
indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Cervo Investments LLC, the owner 
and holder of the Note, has requested Substih1te Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Fonnal notice is 
hereby given of Cervo Investments LLC's election to proceed against and sell both the real 
property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Cervo 
Investments LLC's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trnst and section 9.604(a) of the 
Texas Business and Commerce Code. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure 
Sale described above, Substitute Trnstee will sell the Property in accordance with the Tetms of 
Sale described above, the Deed of Trnst, and applicable Texas law. 

If Cervo Investments LLC passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date of any 
rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and 
filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trnst, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the 
extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trnst. 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has 
been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by 
Cervo Investments LLC. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable 
property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Page 2 
3449 Oilfield Rd, Bellville, TX 774 l 8 ( 49 Acres-Tr3) 



Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Prope1ty Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," 
without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for 
under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 
investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 5 l.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves 
the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such 
further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held 
by Substitute Trustee. 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. 
If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty 
as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a 
member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send 
written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED 
TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT 
IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS 
THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR 
MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

Notice of Foreclosure Sale - Page 3 
3449 Oilfield Rd, Bellville, TX 774 18 ( 49 Acres-Tr3) 

M:~aret H. Banahan 
Texas Bar No. 24078188 
meg@bmwlawtexas.com 
Veronica A. Martinez 
Texas Bar No. 24102149 
veronica@bmwlawtexas.com 
R. Alex Weatherford 
Texas Bar No. 24079553 
alex@bmwlawtexas.com 
1400 Broadfield Blvd., Suite 105 
Houston, Texas 77084 
Tel. (281) 394-3122 
Fax (281) 940-2743 
Attorney for Lender 

Me an Randl , by Jurasek, Ebbie Murphy, or 
Davi · arvm, Substitute Trustee 
c/o Foreclosure Services LLC 
810 1 Boat Club Road, Suite 320 
Fort Worth, Texas 76179 



/\ 
' I ' . / / --~ --- ·------ - --

TEXAS PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING, LLC. 
3032 N. FRAZIER STREET, CONROE, TEXAS 77303 

(936)756-7447 FAX (936)756-7448 
FIRM REGISTRATION No. 100834-00 

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION 
TRACTJ 

11.902 ACRES 

~f\- l ()'r b <-( 

IN THE WILLIAM C. WHITE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER 101 
AUSTIN COUNTY, TEXAS 

BEING an 11.902 acre tract of land situated in the William C. White Survey, Abstract Number 101, Austin County, 
Texas, being a portion of that certain called 47.735 acre tract described in instrument to Bellville Rancho, LLC 
recorded under Instrument Number 203488 of the Official Records of Austin County, Texas (0.R.A.C.T.), aaid 
LL . 902 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

COMMENCING at a,;. inch iron rod found in the northwesterly margin of Oilfield Road (an existing dirt road), for 
the common easterly comer of said 47.735 acre tract and that certain called I acre tract described in instrument to 
The Houston Lighting and Power Company, recorded in Volume 78, Page 463, O.R.A.C.T.; 

THENCE North 22°52'22" East, 302.84 feet, along the northwesterly margin of said Oilfield Road, with the 
southeasterly line of said 47 .735 acre tract, to a Vi inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS I 00834-00" set for the 
POINT OF BEGINNING, being the southeasterly comer of the herein described 11.902 acre tract; 

THENCE North 60°22'07" West, 1415.58 feet, severing said 47.735 acre tract, to a ~ inch iron rod with cap 
stamped "TPS I 00834-00" set in the southeasterly line of that certain called 49.94 acre tract described in instrument 
to Big Wells Energy Corp., recorded under Clerk's File Number 113936, O.R.A.C.T., the westerly line of said 
47.735 acre tract, for the southwesterly comer of the herein described 11.902 acre tract, from which a Vi inch iron 
rod found for reference bears, South 22° 18'30" West, 229.52 feet; 

THENCE North 22°18'30" East, 369.76 feet, with the common line between said 47.735 acre tract and said 49.94 
acre tract, Yi inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS 100834-00" set, for the northwesterly comer of the herein 
described 11.902 acre tract, from which an axle found for reference bears, North 22° 18'30" East, 736.68 feet; 

THENCE over and across said 47.735 acre tract, the following four (4) courses and distances: 

I. South 60°22'07" East, 819.25 feet, to a Yi inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS 100834-00" set for comer; 
2. South 51 °41 '42" East, IO 1.11 feet, to a Yz inch iron rod with cap stamped ''TPS I 00834-00" set for comer; 
3. South 71 °03'05" East, 82.23 feet , to a Yz inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS 100834-00" set for comer; 
4. South 60°22'09" East, 419.24 feet, to a Vi inch iron rod with cap stamped "TPS I 00834-00" set in the 

northwesterly margin of said Oilfield Road, the southeasterly line of said 47.735 acre tract, for the 
northeasterly comer of the herein described 10.902 acre tract, from which a Yi inch iron rod found for 
reference, bears North 22°52'22" East, 735. 78 feet ; 

Pagel of2 



THENCE South 22°52'22" West, 369.31 feet, along northwesterly margin of said Oilfield Road, with the 
southeasterly line of said 47.735 acre tract. to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING a computed area of 11 .902 acres of land within this Field Note Description. 

This Field Note Description was prepared from a survey performed on the ground on September I 0, 2020 by Texas 
Professional Surveying, LLC., Registered Professional Land Surveyors and is referenced to Survey Drawing Project 
Number BS43-07 . 

• October 1. 2020 
Date 

Page 2 of2 



SYMBOi. UOEND 

-P- . o.at,cad...,wul.iae 
- - GayWin: 

--//- • Wood f-, 
-l()()I-- • W_,,,. lnm F<OCC 
-40(- - Chalnliak FffiCC 
-X--WircFcau 

1IC · Fin: Hydran1 .. .._ ...... 
m · TcJci>I-P-.1 

Big - Energy CofP -·91-C.F. Ha. 1131116 
A . wuuvoh-c 
1B -W-Mdcr 
e . Sd boa RDd wlll'S Cap 
o -FndlrooRod 

SUrvoya '* ralod on lnlonnellon prowled by: 
G.F. No. 4&ea4 

E- cla10: Aprtl 28. 2020 

The Su1>jedT~1)a-.-lTl8)lbo ~10'10 
lall"""1g 11801 llllodin Sd>ecMe B. of Hid llllec--..r 

1) Thoooaporllan 10(e). SdledlJle B. olllllld llUoCommllment 
2) R.O.W. to-OIRFOporVol. 78, Pg.4960~T. 
3) FLO.W. ID Humlllo OI RFG por VOi. 1.QI, Pg, 184, 0.R.A.C. T. 
~) R.0.W. 10 Humlllo Ol l'tpollno Co. Val. 176, Pg. 504 OAA.C.T. 
I) R.O.W. to H-Oll - Rellnlng ColnpanyVd. 294, Pg. 124, 0 .RJ\.C. T. 
6)R.0.W. toT--.ic...Goo~llol.319, Pg.114, o.RAC.T. 
7) a .. ._.....,_ to Auslln Cowcy Teqa Val. m . Pg. 717. OAA.C.T. 
8) °'9nlol_ to_ Pll)elino ~Vol. 11&6, Pg. llO. 0.R.A.C.T. 
9) o ..... or·--to~ PislolN eo.......,. Vol. eea. Pg. Ill. O.R.A.C. T. 
10) Royolty Geed ID Wlbum a-her Yd. M2. Pg. 638. O.R.A.C. T. 
11) Glanlol_lo _ Ptpo(n ~Vol. 884. Pg. 71, 0.RAC.T. 
12) Gnull or - ., Seminole Plpoli,,o ~ Vol. 666. Pg. 77, O.RAC.T. 

BOUNDARY & IMPROVEMENT 
~ . 

IIEINGen11.9fl20CNlrodolls!d-lnlho-C.WNIOSurwy,--101. 
-coun1y. T-.beln9epoo1lonol1hat--47.735ecn,hddnal>odlntns1Mnenl 
tollellYllloRand!o.UCre.,._.,._,.,.._ __ ollhe08ldol_ol_ 
County. T- (0.RAC.T.~ said 11.II02 IICl'll lr8cl being men pr,rtlaudy-by-

"'""'" and - dolQ1)llon. 

·. TEXAS 
PROAl!WONAJ.. 
SU11.Vl!YIN<i. LLC 

JQJ1 N. F1tAZlEJt F..Er . <X>HROF., TX 77JOJ 

Dote: ~ . 
bniwn By:--------flold C,.W: . ...,_,._ ____ ~ 

R...i.od:~--------

OAA.C.T. 

/ 

PH (9l6)7'6-7U7 •. F.U: (9l6) 756-7U8 
www.swveymgtcus.com 

-.-i.,,_,.,._onGPS _____ to 

-ole-1r,ga ClloNADl:I. T---~ Syown. ~ Zo<.-(<203~ AJtM tt&Olal'MflOM NIii. 1CQaM,,QO 

E£PC ONSHORE LlC 
C.F. No. 070181 

0.RAC.T. 

Tho - UglOlg & -~ c:ded 1 "'"' 
1/ol 78. Pg. 43 

O.RAC.T. 

I hoffl>r co,llly that INS - -11111 ~ made llndor my -- on a. 
ground o1111o-..-..--"· lfld tl>o11he-pl&to,~ re-!!lo llrdi1gl on 11,o g,oundaf lhe ,,,_,y GI Oil - end lhel Cl!l1 IIUl'IOI' 
-!llo--olP,.-as-"""'t>rlheToxull1*dol 
Prof-I.and~ 

,;, 

.. 1 

.. 

-l 


